These tables assume that the life expectancy, from age 60, for a male pensioner is 29.3 years and a female pensioner is 30.8 years.
Allowance is made for future improvements in longevity, such that based on the average age of the current membership, when these
members reach retirement, life expectancy from age 60 will have increased for males to 31.1 years and for females to 32.6 years.

The assumptions for expected return on investments are not applicable for 2013 following the introduction of IAS 19: Employee Benefits
(revised June 2011) which applies for the year ending 31 March 2014.

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below:

Assumption: Change in assumption: Impact on scheme liabilities:

Discount rate Increase/decrease by 0.5% Decrease by 11.6%/increase by 13.7%

Rate of inflation Increase/decrease by 0.5% Increase by 13.7%/decrease by 11.8%

Rate of salary growth Increase/decrease by 0.5% Increase by 4.2%/decrease by 3.9%

Rate of mortality 1 year increase in life expectancy Increase by 2.3%

Amounts recognised in income, in the staff costs line item, in respect of the defined benefit scheme are as follows:

2013 2012

£m £m

Current service cost  (116.0) (119.1)

Past service cost  (1.4) (2.4)

Expected return on scheme assets  198.8 210.7

Interest cost on scheme liabilities  (173.3) (173.8)

Total defined benefit charge recognised in arriving at operating profit (91.9) (84.6)

27. Retirement benefit scheme (continued)

Amounts taken to the statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

2013 2012

£m £m

Actual return less expected return on scheme assets  240.0 (111.8)

Experience gains and losses arising on scheme liabilities  152.9 27.4

Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of the scheme liabilities  (391.5) (60.3)

 1.4 (144.7)

The amount included in the balance sheet arising from the group’s obligations in respect of its defined benefit retirement scheme
is as follows:

2013 2012

£m £m

Fair value of scheme assets  3,873.1 3,377.3

Present value of defined benefit obligations  (3,859.1) (3,415.1)

Surplus/(deficit) in scheme  14.0 (37.8)

Movements in the fair value of scheme assets during the year were as follows:

2013 2012

£m £m

At 1 April  3,377.3 3,219.8

Expected return on scheme assets  198.8 210.7

Actuarial gains and losses  240.0 (111.8)

Contributions from scheme members  0.1 0.1

Contributions from sponsoring company  142.3 143.5

Benefits paid  (85.4) (85.0)

At 31 March  3,873.1 3,377.3

Movements in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2013 2012

£m £m

At 1 April  (3,415.1) (3,171.8)

Current service cost  (116.0) (119.1)

Past service cost  (1.4) (2.4)

Interest cost  (173.3) (173.8)

Actuarial gains and losses  (238.6) (32.9)

Contributions from scheme members  (0.1) (0.1)

Benefits paid  85.4 85.0

At 31 March  (3,859.1) (3,415.1)

155154 Annual Report and Accounts 2013   |   NATS Holdings Limited Financial Statements

3
Notes forming part
of the consolidated
accounts
Cont’d

27. Retirement benefit scheme (continued)

The analysis of the scheme assets and the expected rate of return at the balance sheet date was as follows:

Fair value of assets Expected return

2013 2012 2013 2012

£m £m % %

Equity instruments 2,061.5 1,797.5 n/a 7.10

Property and other assets 516.9 475.6 n/a 6.60

Bonds 1,164.7 1,012.3 n/a 3.45

Cash and non-current assets 130.0 91.9 n/a 3.45

 3,873.1 3,377.3 n/a 5.84

Where applicable, the overall expected rate of return on assets represents a weighting based on the expected return for each asset